on infection dynamics. Finally, numerical simulations are provided to illustrate the behavior of
the model and support the analytical findings.

3.1. Sensitivity Analysis for Basic Reproduction Number
The basic reproduction number, denoted as R0, describes the average number of new individuals
infected by a single infected person over the course of its transmission, in a population where all
members are still susceptible to infection [20], [21], [22], [23], [24].

Sensitivity analysis of R0 aims to identify the parameters that most influence the magnitude
of the R0 value, so that disease control efforts can be carried out more effectively and purposefully.
The sensitivity analysis is conducted using parameter values based on [16], as presented in Table 1.

Table 1: Parameter values used in the sensitivity analysis of R0 based on [16].

Parameter Value

π 0.2
λ 0.7
α 0.25
η 0.1
δ1 0.15
δ2 0.05
γ 0.2
θ 0.1
β 0.1
p 0.9

Furthermore, based on Table 1 and Eq. (2), the sensitivity index is illustrated in Fig. 1.

Joko Harianto 282

Sensitivity Analysis of TB Model with Incomplete Treatment

Figure 1: Sensitivity index of the basic reproduction number

Next, we will look at the relationship between changes in parameter values and changes in
R0 values, as presented in Table 2.

Table 2: Comparison of parameter value changes to the basic reproduction number R0 = 2.4309.

Parameter +5% −5%

α 2.4648 2.3944
π 2.5524 2.3093
λ 2.5524 2.3093
η 2.2529 2.6306
δ1 2.3905 2.4726
δ2 2.4288 2.4330
γ 2.3877 2.4760
θ 2.4283 2.4336
β 2.4399 2.4219
p 2.4169 2.4450

Based on Table 2, it can be seen that a sensitivity index with a positive value indicates that
an increase in the parameter value will result in an increase in the basic reproduction number
R0. Conversely, a negative sensitivity index indicates that an increase in the parameter value
will lead to a decrease in R0. For example, the sensitivity index obtained for the parameter α is
0.2894, which means that if α increases (decreases) by 10%, it causes R0 to increase (decrease)
by 2.894%. Similarly, the parameter η has a sensitivity index of −1.5492, indicating that if η
increases (decreases) by 10%, R0 will decrease (increase) by 15.492%. This type of analysis also